
INDEX 

Citations are to Title, Chapter and Subchapter 

A 

ABANDONED OR UNCLAIMED PROPERTY. 
Banks and banking, time deposits, 17:18-2. 
Claims, payment, administrator, 17:18-4. 
Communication between parties, 17:18-5. 
Dormancy fees, 17:18-3. 
Forms, payment, claims, administrator, 17:18-4. 
Payment, claims, administrator, 17:18-4. 
Safe deposit boxes, personal property, 17:18-1. 
Time deposits, banks and banking, 17:18-2. 

ABP RETIREMENT PLAN. 
Alternate benefit program, 17:7. 

See RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS. 

ACCOUNTS AND ACCOUNTING. 
Charities. 

Public officers and employees, fund raising campaigns, 17:28-5. 
Retirement and pensions, 17:1-2. 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7-15. 
State officers and employees, fringe benefits, commuting, 17:1-14. 

ADDITIONAL CONTRIBUTIONS TAX-SHELTERED PROGRAM 
(ACTS PROGRAM). 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7. 
See RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS. 

ADVANCE DIRECTIVES. 
Medical care and treatment, 17:41-2. 
ADVANCED PRACTICE NURSES. 
Terminally ill persons, medical care and treatment, 17:41-2. 
ADVERSE OR PECUNIARY INTEREST. 
State lottery, disqualification, 17 :20-1. 
ADVERTISEMENTS. 
911 telephone system, 17:24-10. 
State contracts. 

Competitive procurement procedures, 17:12-2. 
State leasing and space utilization, 17:11-5. 
AGE. 
Police and firemen's retirement system, 17:4-2. 
AGED PERSONS. 
Advocates, volunteers, 17:41-1. 
Complaints, ombudsperson, institutionalized elderly, 17:41-1. 
Do not hospitalize orders, 17:41-2. 
Do not resuscitate orders, 17:41-2. 
Fines and penalties, ombudsperson, institutionalized elderly, 17:41-1. 
Institutionalized elderly, ombudsperson, 17:41-1. 

Medical care and treatment, tenninally ill persons, 17:41-2. 
Disclosure consent form, 17:41 Appx A. 

Ombudsperson, institutionalized elderly, 17:41-1. 
Medical care and treatment, tenninally ill persons, 17:41-2. 

Disclosure consent form, 17:41 Appx A. 
Reports, ombudsperson, institutionalized elderly, 17:41-1. 
Volunteer advocates, 17:41-1. 
Whistleblowers, ombudsperson, institutionalized elderly, 17:41-1. 
ALCOHOLICS AND INTOXICATED PERSONS. 
Alliance to prevent, 17:40. 
Prevention, alliance, 17 :40. 
ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE, GOVERNORS COUNCIL ON. 
Alliance to prevent alcoholism and drug abuse, 17:40-2. 

Title 17 New Jersey State library 
1-1 

ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE, GOVERNORS COUNCIL ON 
--Cont'd 

Funding for alliance programs, 17:40-3. 
Generally, 17:40-1. 
Steering subcommittees, 17:40-2. 
ALLIANCE TO PREVENT ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE. 
Generally, 17:40. 
ANNUAL STATEMENTS. 
Retirement and pensions, members, 17:1-1. 
ANNUITIES. 
State treasury. 

Global equity investments, pension and annuity funds, 17:16-48. 
Variable annuities. 

Supplemental annuity collective trust, 17:8-1. 

APPEAL AND REVIEW. 
Commercial code, refusal, filing, 17:33-6. 
Contracts, small businesses, 17:13-5. 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-1. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7-21. 
State contracts. 

Political contribution compliance review process. 
Appeal of detennination of ineligibility, 17:12-5. 

State health benefits commission, decisions, 17:9-1. 
State police, retirement and pensions, 17:5-1. 
Trademarks or service marks, 17:35-4. 
ARCHITECTS. 
State contracts. 

Construction consultants, 17:19-3. 
ARMED FORCES. 
Public employees retirement system, leave of absence, 17:2-4. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Defined contribution retirement program. 
Uniformed services employment and reemployment right act of 1994, 

17:6-16. 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, leave of absence, 17:3-4, 17:3-5. 
ASSESSMENTS. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Alternate benefit program. 
Levy or judgment, 17:7-11. 

ASSIGNMENTS. 
State lottery, prizes, 17:20-7. 
AUDITS AND AUDITORS. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Defined contribution retirement program, 17:6-16. 
State comptroller. 

Audit division, 17:44-2. 

B 

BANK DEPOSITS AND COLLECTIONS. 
Certificates of deposit, state treasury, investments, 17:16-32. 
Repurchase agreements, state treasury, investments, 17:16-33. 
BANKS AND BANKING. 
Abandoned or unclaimed property, time deposits, 17:18-2. 
Bank loans, state treasury, investments, 17:16-23. 
Certificates of deposit. 

Time deposits, abandoned or unclaimed property, 17:18-2. 

Supp. 11-16-15 



BANKS AND BANKING -Cont'd 
Notice. 

Time deposits, abandoned or unclaimed property, 17:18-2. 
State treasury, Investments In bank loans, 17:16-23. 
Time deposits, abandoned or unclaimed property, 17:18-2. 
BENEFITS. 
State employees, tax savings program, 17:1-13. 
BIDS AND BIDDING. 
Consultants, pn,qualilkatlon and selection, public works, 17:19-3. 
Hearings, public works, 17:19-5. 
Public improvements, construction contracts, 17:19-2. 
State buildings, construction contracts, 17:19-2. 
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS. 
Consultant selection board, construction contracts, 17:19-3. 
Judicial retirement system, 17:10-1. 
Police and firemen's retirement system, trustees, 17:4-1. 
Public employees retirement system, trustees, 17:2-1. 
State health benefits commission, 17:9-1. 
State police, retirement and pensions, trusts and trustees, 17:5-1. 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, trustees, 17:3-1. 
BONDS (OFFICERS AND FIDUCIARIES). 
State contracts, construction contractors, 17:19-2. 
State lottery, agents, 17:20-4. 
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION DIVISION. 
Treasury department, 17:19. 
BUSINESS. 
Contracts, small businesses, 17:13, 17:14. 

C 

CAMPS AND CAMPING. 
New Jersey World War II Memorial, 17:15B-1. 
CASH MANAGEMENT FUND. 
State treasury, 17:16-61. 
CELL PHONES. 
911 emergency telephone system, identification, 17:24-7. 
CENTRAL PENSION FUND. 
G~uerally, 17:1-12. 
CERTIFICATES AND CERTIFICATION. 
Small businesses, contracts, 17:13-3. 
CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT. 
State treasury, Investments, 17:16-32. 
CHARITIES. 
Public officers and employees, fund raising campaigns, 17:28. 
CHEMICALLY DEPENDENT PERSONS. 
Alliance to prevent, 17:40. 
Prevention, alliance, 17:40. 
CHILDREN AND MINORS. 
State health benefits program, dependents, 17:9-3, 17:9-13. 
State lottery, agents, eligibility, 17 :20-4. 
CLAIMS. 
State lottery, claim centers, 17:20-2. 
COLLATERAL. 
State treasury, Investment in notes, 17:16-19. 
COLLECTIONS. 
State departments and agencies. 

Centralized non-tax debt collection rules, 17:48-1. 
Tff.11,91.1ry deparhnent. 

Centralized non-tax debt collection rules, 17 :48-1. 
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES. 
Better educational savings trust program. 

Investment division, 17:16-68. 
Cooperative agreements, state contracts, 17:12-IA. 
Financial assistance. 

Better educational savings trust program. 
Investment division, 17:16-68. 

Supp. 11-16-15 

INDEX 

1-2 

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES -Cont'd 
Investments, better educational savings trust program, 17:16-68. 
Loans. 

Default, state lottery, offset, 17:43-1. 
State lottery, offset, default, 17:43-!. 

New Jersey better educational savings trust program (NJBEST). 
Investment division, 17: I 6-68. 

Savings programs, better educational savings trust program. 
Investment division, 17: 16-68. 

Tcncllcrs. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Alternate benefit programs. 
See RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS. 

Public employees retirement system, temporary, provisional or adjunct 
positions, eligibility, 17:2-2. 

Trusts and trustees. 
Better educational savings trust program. 

Iuvt:sllmml division, 17:16-68. 
COMMERCIAL CODE. 
Acceptance, filing, 17:33-5. 
Administration, filing, 17:33-2. 
Amendments, financing statements, filing, 17:33-7. 
Appeal and review, refusal, fifing, 17:33-6. 
Assignments, filing, 17:33-7. 
Delivery, filing, 17:33-2. 
Electronic filing requirement, 17:33-2. 
Errors, corrections, filing, 17:33-7. 
Estates, filing, 17:33-7. 
Expedited service, fees, 17:33-3. 
Fees, expedited service, 17:33-3. 
Filing, uniform procedures, 17:33. 
Financing statements, filing, 17:33-7. 
Identification, acceptance, refusal, filing, 17:33-5. 
Indexes, searclles, filing, 17 :33-8. 
Information management system, filing, 17:33-7. 
Notice, acceptance, refusal, filing, 17:33-6. 
Office hours, filing, 17:33-2. 
Payments, filing fees, 17:33-4. 
Processing, time, filing, 17 :33-6. 
Refusal, filing, 17:33-5. 
Removal of filings, 17:33-5. 
Returns, filing, 17:33-2. 
Searclles, Indexes, filing, 17:33-8. 
Storage, information management systein, filing, 17:33-7. 
Time. 

Filing, 17:33-2. 
Processing, filing, 17 :33-6. 

Trusts, filing, 17:33-7. 
COMMERCIAL PAPER. 
Investments, state treasury, 17:16-31. 
State treasury, investments, 17:16-31. 
COMMITTEES. 
Alcoholism and drug abuse, alliance to prevent, local steering 

committees, 17:40-2. 
Counties, alliance to prevent alcoholism and drug abuse, 17:40-2. 
Municipalities, alliance to prevent alcoholism and drug abuse, 17:40-2. 
COMMUTER TAX SAVINGS PROGRAM. 
Generally, 17:1-14. 
COMPENSATION AND SALARIES. 
Judicial retirement system. 

Benefits, 17:10-5. 
Contributions, 17:10-4. 

Public employees retirement system. 
Benefit determination, 17:2-6. 
Contributions, 17 :2-4. 

State officers and employees, deferred compensation plan, 17:16-65. 
State police retirement system, contributions, 17:5-3. 
Teacllers pension and annuity fund. 

Benefit determination, 17:3-6. 
Contributions, 17:3-4. 

COMPLAINTS. 
Aged persons, ombudsperson, institutionalized elderly, 17:41-1. 

Title 17 



INDEX 

COMPLAINTS -Cont'd 
State contracts, 17:12-4. 
COMPTROLLER. 
Office of the state comptroller rules, 17:44. 
COMPUTERS. 
Surplus, distribution, 17:12-9. 
CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED INFORMATION. 
Aged persons, ombudsperson for the Institutionalized elderly, 17:41-1. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Alternate benefit program. 
Confidential information, disclosure, 17:7-11. 

Student loans, default, state lottery, offset, 17 :43-1. 
CONFLICT OF LAWS. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Alternate benefit program. 
Governing law, 17:7-11. 

CONSULTANTS. 
Public works. 

Bids and bidding, prequalification and selection, 17: 19-3. 
Selection board, 17:19-3. 

State contracts, construction, 17: 19-3. 
CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND ADMINISTRATION UNIT. 
Purchase and property division, 17:12. 
CONTRACTS. 
Business and commerce. 

Set asides, small businesses, construction contracts, 17: 14. 
Small businesses, 17:13, 17:14. 

Construction, set asides, small businesses, construction contracts, 
17:14. 

Set aside contracts. 
Construction, set asides, small businesses, 17: 14. 
Small businesses, 17: 13-4. 

Small businesses, 17:13, 17:14. 
Set asides, 17:14. 

Subcontracting target program, small businesses, 17:13-4. 
CONTRIBUTIONS. 
Police and firemen's retirement system, 17:4-4. 

Insurance, 17:4-3. 
Public employees retirement system. 

Compensation and salaries, 17:2-4. 
Insurance, 17:2-3. 

Supplemental annuity collective trust, 17:8-2. 
Qualified voluntary employees, 17:8-4. 

Teachers pension and annuity fund, compensation and salaries, 17:3-4. 
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS. 
Federal supply schedule contracts, 17:12-IA. 
CORPORATIONS. 
Distinguishable names, 17:35-3. 
Expedited services, records, 17:35-1. 
Fees. 

Expedited services, records, 17 :35- I. 
Facsimile filing, 17:35-5. 
Preclearance of documents, 17:35-2. 

Filing. 
Expedited services, 17:35-1. 
Facsimile filing, 17:35-5. 
Preclearance of documents, 17:35-2. 

Names, records, 17:35-3. 
Preclearance of documents, 17:35-2. 
Records and recordation, 17:35. 

Expedited services, 17:35-1. 
Facsimile filing, 17:35-5. 
Names, 17:35-3. 
Preclearance of documents, 17:35-2. 

State treasury. 
Non-convertible preferred stocks, investments in, 17: 16-40. 
Obligations of international corporations, investment in, 17:16-16. 

COST OF LIVING. 
Retirement and peusions, adjustments, 17: 1-8. 

Title 17 1-3 

COUNCILS, 
Alcoholism and drug abuse, governors council on, 17:40-1. 
Supplemental annuity collective trust, 17:8-1. 
COUNTIES. 
Alcoholism, alliance to prevent alcoholism and drug abuse, 17:40. 
Committees, alliance to prevent alcoholism and drug abuse, 17:40-2. 
Contracts. 

Affirmative action programs, 17:27. 
Employment goals, affirmative action programs, procurement and service 

contracts, 17:27-5. 
Procurement, affirmative action programs, goods and services, 17:27-4. 

Drug abuse, alliance to prevent alcoholism and drug abuse, 17:40. 
Telecommunications, 911 emergency telephone system, coordination, 

17:24-6. 
COUNTY BONDS. 
State treasury, Investments, 17: 16-17. 
COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPWYEES. 
Accounts and accounting, fund raising campaigus, charities, 17:28-5. 
Charities, fund raising campaigns, 17:28-3. 

Administrative costs, 17 :28-7. 
Committees, fund raising campaigns, charities, 17:28-2. 
Fund raising campaigns, charities, 17:28-3. 
Gifts. 

Charitable fund raising campaign, 17:28. 
COVERED CALL OPTIONS. 
State treasury, investments, 17: 16-84. 
CREDITS. 
Police and firemen's retirement system, purchase, 17:4-5. 
Public employees retirement system, purchase, 17:2-5. 
State police, retirement and pensions, purchase, 17:5-4. 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, purchase, 17:3-5. 
CRIMES AND OFFENSES. 
Minority businesses, certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 
Women's businesses, certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 
CURRENCY. 
Foreign countries, state treasury, investments, 17: 16-81. 

D 

DEATH. 
Terminally ill persons, medical care and treatment, 17:41-2. 
DEATH BENEFITS. 
Police and firemen's retirement system, 17:4-3. 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-3. 

Accidental death, 17:2-6. 
State police retirement system, 17:5-2. 
DEBTORS AND CREDITORS. 
State departments and agencies. 

Centralized non-tax debt collection rules, 17:48-1. 
DEFERRED COMPENSATION. 
State officers and employees, 17:16-65. 
DEFINED CONTRIBUTION RETIREMENT PROGRAM, 17:6. 
DELIVERY, 
Abandoned or unclaimed personal property, safe deposit boxes, 

17:18-1. 
Safe deposit boxes, abandoned or unclaimed personal property, 

17:18-1. 
DENTISTS AND DENTISTRY. 
State health benefits program, coverage, 17:9-9. 

Retirement and pensions, plans, 17:9-12. 
DEPENDENTS. 
State health benefits program, 17:9-3, 17:9-13. 
DEPOSITS. 
Retirement and pensions, receipts, 17:1-2. 
State lottery, ticket sales, 17:20-6. 
DEVELOPMENT. 
Small businesses and women and minority businesses, 17:45-1. 

Supp. 11-16-15 



DEVELOPMENT -Cont'd 
Women and minority businesses, 17:45-1. 

DIRECTORS. 
Purchase and property division, 17:12-1. 

DISABil..ITY INSURANCE. 
Group I0111•term disability benefit plan. 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7, 17:7-18. 
See RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS. 

DISASTERS. 
Volunteer emergency workers survivors pensions, 17:1-11. 

DISCOVERY, 
State contracts. 

Complaint and audit proceedings, 17:12-3. 
Protest proceedings, 17:12-3. 

DISCRIMINATION. 
Public officers and employees. 

Residential housing management board, 17:17-1. 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION. 
State lottery, ownership of tickets, 17:20-3. 
DISTRIBUTION AND SUPPORT SERVICES UNIT, 
Purehase and property dlvlslon, 17:12-9. 

DOMESTIC PARTNERS. 
Health and accident insurance. 

Benefits, 17:1-5. 
Public employees retirement system. 

Benefits, 17:1-5. 
State health benefits program, 17:9. 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS. 
Qualified domestic relations orders (QDROs). 

Defined contribution retirement program, 17:6-9. 

DRUGS AND MEDICINE. 
Fines and penalties, alliance to prevent alcoholism and drug abuse, 

funding, 17:40-3. 
State health benefits program, coverage, 17:9-8. 

Retirement and pensions, 17:9-6. 

E 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. 
Small businesses and women and minority businesses, 17:45-1. 
Women and minority businesses, 17:45-1. 

ELECTIONS. 
Campaign contributions and expenditures. 

State contracts. 
Political contribution compliance review process, 17:12-5. 

Public employees retirement system. 
Political contributions, investment management businesses, 17:16-4. 

EMERGENCIES. 
Retirement and pensions, volunteer emergency workers survivors 

pensions, 17: 1-11. 
Volunteer emergency workers survivors pensions, 17:1-11. 

EMERGENCY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES OFFICE. 
Generally, 17:24. 

ENGINEERS. 
State contracts. 

Construction consultants, 17: 19-3. 
ENROLLMENT. 
Judicial retirement system, 17:10-2. 
PoUce and firemen's retirement system, 17:4-2. 
PubUc employees retirement system, 17:2-2. 
State health benefits program, 17:9-2. 
Supplemental annuity collective trust, 17:8-2. 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, 17:3-2. 
ERRORS. 
State lottery, tickets, 17:20-1. 

Supp. 11-16-15 

INDEX 

1-4 

ETIIlCS. 
State lottery, vendors, 17:20-8. 

F 

FACSIMILES. 
Commerelal Recording Dlvlslon, fiUng, 17:35-5. 
FiUng by facslmlle transmJsslon. 

Commercial Recording Division, 17:35-5. 

FAX. 
Conunercial Recording Division, fiUng, 17:35-5. 
Fillng by facsimile transmission. 

Commercial Recording Division, 17:35-5. 

FEES. 
Abandoned or unclalmed property. 

Dormancy fees, 17:18-3. 
Partnerships, expedited services, records, 17:35-1. 
Public defender, office of, 17:39-3. 
Trademarks or service marks, 17:35-4. 

FIDUCIARIES. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Defined contribution retirement program. 
Fiduciary responsibility, 17:6-16. 

Fn..ING. 
Commercial code, uniform procedures, 17:33. 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND REPORTS. 
Commercial code, filing, uniform procedures, 17:33-7. 

FINES AND PENALTIES. 
Abandoned or unclaimed personal property, safe deposit boxes, 

17:18-1. 
Aged persons, ombudsperson, institutionalized elderly, 17:41-1. 
Alcoholism and drug abuse, alUance to prevent, funding, 17:40-3. 
Drugs and medicine, alUance to prevent alcoholism and drug abuse, 

funding, 17:40-3. 
Public improvements, construction contracts, fraud, 17:19-2. 
Safe deposit boxes, abandoned or unclaimed personal property, 

17:18-1. 
State lottery, agents, 17:20-5, 17:20-9. 
FIREFIGHTERS AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS. 
Training. 

Police and firemen's retirement system. 
Enrollment, 17:4-2. 

FOREIGN COUNTRIES. 
State treasury, Investments. 

Currency, 17:16-81. 
Obligations, 17:16-20. 

State treasury, investments In obligations, 17:16-16. 
FORFEITURES. 
State officers and employees, fringe benefits, commuting, 17:1-14. 
FRAUD. 
Minority businesses, certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 
PubUc improvements, construction contracts, Information, 17:19-2. 
Women's businesses, certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 

FUNDS. 
Alcoholism and drug abuse, alUance to prevent, 17:40-3. 

G 

GOVERNOR. 
Alcoholism and drug abuse, governon council on, 17:40-1. 
GRANTS. 
Alcoholism and drug abuse, alliance to prevent, 17:40-3. 
GROUP INSURANCE. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Group life insurance plan. 
Alternate benefit program, 17:7, 17:7-17. 

See RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS. 

Title 17 



GROUP LONG-TERM DISABILITY BENEFIT PLAN, 
Alternate benefit program, 17:7. 

See RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS. 

H 

HEALffl AND ACCIDENT INSURANCE. 
Disability insurance. 

Group long-term disability benefit plan. 
Alternate benefit program, 17:7. 

See RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS. 
Domestic partners, benefits, 17:1-5. 
Group insurance. 

Defined contribution retirement program. 
Group disability benefit plans, 17:6-18. 

Group long-term disability benefit plan. 
Alternate benefit program, 17:7, 17:7-18. 

See RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Defined contribution retirement program. 
Group disability benefit plans, 17:6-18. 

Group long-term disability benefit plan. 
Alternate benefit program, 17:7-18. 

School employees health benefits program (SEHBP), 17:1-15. 
Teachers. 

School employees health benefits program (SEHBP), 17:1-15. 
HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS. 
State health benefits program, elections, 17:9-2. 
HEARINGS. 
Public improvements, affirmative action programs, compliance, 

17:27-10. 
State leasing and space utilization, 17:11-8. 
HOUSING. 
Discrimination. 

Public officers and employees. 
Residential housing management board, 17:17-1. 

Public officers and employees, 
Residential housing management board, 17:17-1. 

Occupying and vacating employee housing units, procedural guide, 
17:17-1. 

Residential housing management board, 17: 17-1. 

IDENTITY AND IDENTIFICATION. 
Commercial code, acceptance, refusal, filing, 17:33-5. 
INCOME TAX-STATE. 
Supplemental annuity collective trust, contributions, 17:8-4. 
INFORMATION. 
State contracts, purchasing, 17: 12-1. 

INSPECTION AND INSPECTORS. 
Abandoned or unclaimed personal property, safe deposit boxes, 

17:18-1. 
Safe deposit boxes, abandoned or unclaimed personal property, 

17:18-1. 
Telecommunications, 911 emergency telephone system, 17:24-1. 
INSURANCE. 
Judicial retirement system, 17:10-3. 
Police and firemen's retirement system, 17:4-3. 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-3. 
State police retirement system, 17:5-2. 
INVESTMENT DIVISION. 
Colleges and universities, better educational savings trust program, 

17:16-68. 
Treasury department, 17:16-1 to 17:16-4. 
INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT BUSINESSES. 
Public employees retirement system, political contributions, 17:16-4. 

INVESTMENTS. 
Colleges and universities, better educational savings trust program. 

Investment division, 17: 16-68. 

Title 17 

INDEX 

1-5 

J 

JOINT VENTURES. 
Public Improvements, contracts, 17: 19-2. 

JUDGMENTS AND DECREES. 
Retirement and pensions, 

Alternate benefit program. 
Levy or judgment, 17:7-11. 

Student loans, default, state lottery, offset, 17:43-1. 

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM. 
Benefits, 17:10-5. 
Boards and commissions, 17:10-1. 
Common pension funds, investments, 17:16-69. 
Compensation and salaries. 

Benefits, 17: 10-5. 
Contributions, 17: 10-4. 

Credits, purchase, 17:10-2. 
Disability retirement, 17: 10-5. 
Enrolhnent, 17:10-2. 
Generally, 17:10. 
Insurance, 17: 10-3. 
lnterfund transfers, 17: 10-6. 
Investments. 

Common pension funds, 17:16-69. 
Life insurance, 17:10-3. 
Loans, 17:10-4. 

Repayment, 17:10-5. 
Managers and management, 17:10-1. 
Members and membership, 17:10-4. 

Enrollment, 17: 10-2. 
Options, 17:10-5. 
Persons with disabilities, disability retirement, 17: 10-5. 
Purchase, credits, 17:10-2. 
Transfers, 17:10-6. 
Withdrawal, 17: I 0-4. 

L 

LANDLORD AND TENANT. 
State leasing and space utilization, 17: 11. 

LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT. 
Emergency telecommunications services, office of, 17:24. 

LEASES. 
Division of property management and construction, state leasing and 

space utilization, 17: 1 I. 
State leasing and space utilization, 17:11. 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE. 
Public employees retirement system, contributions, 17:2-4. 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, 17:3-4. 

LICENSES AND PERMITS. 
New Jersey World War II Memorial. 

Use of memorial, 17:15B-1. 
State lottery, agents, 17:20-4. 

Suspension or revocation, 17:20-5. 

LIFE INSURANCE. 
Group insurance. 

Retirement and pensions. 
Defined contribution retirement program, 17:6-17. 
Group life insurance plan. 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7, 17:7-17. 
See RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS. 

Judicial retirement system, 17:10-3. 
Police and firemen's retirement system, 17:4-3. 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-3. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Alternate benefit program. 
Group life insurance plan, 17:7-17. 

Defined contribution retirement program. 
Group life insurance plans, 17:6-17. 

State police, retirement and pensions, 17:5-2. 

Supp. 11-16-15 



INDEX 

LIFE INSURANCE -Cont'd 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, 17:3-3. 
LOANS. 
Judicial retirement system, 17:10-4. 

Repayment, 17:10-5. 
Police and Bremen's retirement system, 17:4-4. 
Public employees retirement system, repayment, disability retirement, 

17:2-6. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7-14. 
State police retirement system, 

Eligibility, 17:5-3. 
Outstanding loans, 17:5-5. 

State treasury, investments in bank loans, 17:16-23. 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, 17:3-6. 
LOST PROPERTY. 
State lottery, tickets, 17:20-6. 

M 

MANAGERS AND MANAGEMENT. 
Cash management fund, state treasury, 17:16-61. 
Judicial retirement system, 17:10-1. 
Police and Bremen's retirement system, 17:4-1. 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-1. 
State health benefits program, 17:9-1. 
State police, retirement and pensions, 17:5-1. 
Supplemental annuity collective trust, 17:8-1. 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, 17:3-1. 
MASS TRANSPORTATION. 
State officers and employees, fringe benefits, 17:1-14. 
MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT. 
Advance directives, 17:41-2. 
Terminally Ill persons, 17:41-2. 
MEMBERS AND MEMBERSIDP. 
Judicial retirement system, 17:10-4. 
Police and Bremen's retirement system, 17:4-4. 

Enrollment, 17:4-2. 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-4. 

Enrollment, 17:2-2. 
State health benefits program, 17:9-4. 
State police, retirement and pensions, 17:5-3. 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, 17:3-4. 

Enrollment, 17:3-2. 
MILITARY FORCES. 
Retirement and pensions, service credit, 17:1-3. 
MINORITY BUSINESSES. 
Certificates and certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 
Crimes and offenses, certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 
Development. 

Division of minority and women business development, 17:45-1. 
Fraud, certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 
Priorities and preferences, certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 
State contracts. 

Certification, state programs, 17 :46-1. 
Construction, goals, 17:27-6. 
Employment goals, 17:27-5. 

Construction contracts, 17 :27-7. 
Priorities and preferences, certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 

MONEY. 
Foreign currency, state treasury, investments, 17:16-81. 
MONEY MARKET FUNDS. 
State treasury, investments, 17:16-37. 
MORTGAGES. 
Backed securities, state treasury, investments, 17:16-58. 
Securities backed by mortgages, state treasury, investments, 17:16-58. 
State treasury, investments, 17:16-19. 
MUNICIPAL BONDS, 
State treasury, investments, 17:16-17. 

Supp. 11-16-15 1-6 

MUNICIPAL CONTRACTS. 
Affirmative action programs, 17:27. 
Employment goals, affirmative action programs, procurement and 

service contracts, 17:27-5. 
Procurement, affirmative action programs, goods and services, 17:27-4. 
MUNICIPALITIES. 
Alcoholism and drug abuse, alliance to prevent, 17:40. 
Committees, alliance to prevent alcoholism and drug abuse, 17:40-2. 
Drug abuse, alliance to prevent alcoholism and drug abuse, 17:40. 
Telecommunications, 911 emergency telephone system, coordination, 

17:24-5. 
MUNICIPAL OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES. 
Accounts and accounting, fund raising campaigns, charities, 17:28-5. 
Charities, fund raising campaigns, 17:28-3. 

Administrative costs, 17:28-7. 
Committees, fund raising campaigns, charities, 17:28-2. 
Fund raising campaigns, charities, 17:28-3. 
Gifts. 

Charities, fund raising campaigns, 17:28. 

N 

NAMES. 
Corporations, records, 17:35-3. 
NEW JERSEY BETTER EDUCATIONAL SAVINGS TRUST 

PROGRAM (NJBEST). 
Investment division, 17:16-68. 
NEW JERSEY WORLD WAR II MEMORIAL. 
Camping, 17:158-1. 
Erection of structures, 17:158-1. 
Permits for use, 17:158-1. 
Signs, 17:158-1. 
Use ofmemorlal, 17:158-1. 
NOTICE. 
Commercial code, acceptance, refusal, Bling, 17:33-6. 
State leasing and space utilization, 17:11-7. 
Student loans. 

State lottery, default, offset, 17 :43-1. 
NURSES. 
Advanced practice nurses, 

Terminally ill persons, medical care and treatment, 17:41-2. 
Tenninally ill persons, medical care and treatment, 17:41-2. 

0 

OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER RULES, 17:44. 
ORDERS OF COURT. 
State lottery, assignments, prizes, 17:20-7. 
OWNERS. 
State lottery, disputed tickets, 17:20-3. 

p 

PARKING. 
State officers and employees, fringe benefits, 17:1-14. 
PARTNERSIDPS. 
Expedited services, records, 17:35-1. 
Facsimile BUng, 17:35-5. 
Fees. 

Expedited services, records, 17 :35-1. 
Facsimile filing, 17:35-5. 

Records and recordatlon, 17:35. 
PAYMENT. 
State lottery, prlzes, 17 :20-7. 
PERSONAL PROPERTY. 
Abandoned or unclaimed personal property, safe deposit boxes, 

17:18-1. 

Title 17 



PERSONAL PROPERTY -Cont'd 
Safe deposit boxes, abandoned or unclaimed personal property, 

17:18-1. 
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. 
Judicial retirement system, disability retirement, 17: I 0-5. 
Police and firemen's retirement system, disability retirement, 17:4-6. 
Public employees retirement system, disability retirement, 17:2-6. 
State police, disability retirement, 17:5-5. 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, disability retirement, 17:3-6. 
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS. 
Terminally ill persons, medical care and treatment, 17:41-2. 
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 
Small businesses. 

Construction contracts, 17:14-5. 
Contracts, 17:13-5. 

PLEDGES. 
State lottery, prizes, 17:20-7. 
POLICE AND FffiEMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM. 
Applications, benefits, 17:4-6. 
Benefits, 17:4-6. 
Board of trustees, 17:4-1. 
Common pension funds, investments, 17:16-69. 
Compensation and salaries. 

Benefit determination, 17:4-6. 
Contributions, 17:4-4. 

Compulsory retirement, 17:4-6. 
Contracts. 

Investment management businesses, political contributions, termination, 
17:16-4. 

Contributions, 17:4-4. 
Insurance, 17:4-3. 

Credits, purchase, 17:4-5. 
Deferred retirement. 

Enrollment following, 17:4-2. 
Disability retirement, 17:4-6. 
Disclosure. 

Investment management businesses, political contributions, termination, 
17:16-4. 

Drugs and medicine, state health benefits program, retirement and 
pensions, 17 :9-6. 

Elections. 
Political contributions, investment management businesses, 17: I 6-4. 

Employment after retirement, coverage, 17:4-6. 
Enrollment, 17:4-2. 
Generally, 17:4. 
Insurance, 17:4-3. 
Interfund transfers, 17:4-7. 
Investment management businesses, 

Political contributions, 17:16-4. 
Investments. 

Common pension funds, 17:16-69. 
Life insurance, 17:4-3. 
Loans, 17:4-4. 
Managers and management, 17:4-1. 
Maximum compensation limit, 17:4-4. 
Members and membership, 17:4-4. 

Enrollment, 17:4-2. 
Persons with disabilities, disability retirement, 17:4-6. 
Political contributions. 

Investment management businesses, 17: 16-4. 
Purchase, credits, 17:4-5. 
Service credits, 17:4-5. 
State health benefits program, coverage, 17:9-6. 
Transfers, 17:4-7. 
Trustees, 17 :4-1. 
Withdrawal, 17:4-4. 
POLICE AND POLICE DEPARTMENTS. 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-6. 
Training. 

Police and firemen's retirement system. 
Enrollment, 17:4-2. 

Title 17 

INDEX 

1-7 

POWER OF ATTORNEY. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7-11. 
Defined contribution retirement program, 17:6-16. 

PRESCRIPTIONS. 
State health benefits program, coverage, 17:9-8. 

Retirement and pensions, 17:9-6. 
PRIORITIES AND PREFERENCES. 
Minority businesses, certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 
Women's businesses, certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 
PRIZES. 
State lottery. 

Child support, offsets against, 17:42-1. 
Payment, 17:20-7. 

PROCUREMENT. 
Office of the state comptroller rules, 17:44. 
State comptroller. 

Procurement division, 17:44-3. 
PROCUREMENT BUREAU. 
Generally, 17:12. 
PROMISSORY NOTES. 
State treasury, investments, 17:16-31. 
PROSECUTORS. 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-8. 
PUBLIC DEFENDER, OFFICE OF. 
Fees for services, 17:39-3. 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETiREMENT SYSTEM. 
Administration, 17:2-1. 
Age determination, enrollment, 17:2-1. 
Appeal and review, 17:2-1. 
Applications, benefits, 17 :2-6. 
Armed forces, leave of absence, 17:2-4. 
Benefits, 17 :2-6. 

Insurance, 17:2-3. 
Bi-state, multi-state agencies, 

Enrollment of employees, 17:2-2. 
Board of trustees, I 7 :2-1. 
Common pension funds, investments, 17:16-69. 
Compensation and salaries. 

Benefit determination, 17:2-6. 
Contributions, 17:2-4. 
Creditable compensation, 17:2-4. 

Confidential or privileged information, 17:2-1. 
Contracts. 

Investment management businesses. 
Political contributions, termination, 17:16-4. 

Contributions. 
Compensation and salaries, 17:2-4. 
Insurance, 17:2-3. 
Prosecutors, 17:2-8. 

Creditable compensation, 17:2-4. 
Credits, purchase, 17:2-5. 
Death benefits, 17:2-3. 

Accidental death, 17:2-6. 
Deferred retirement, enrollment following, 17:2-2. 
Disability benefits, 17:2-6. 

Prosecutors, 17 :2-8. 
Disclosure. 

Investment management businesses. 
Political contributions, 17:16-4. 

Domestic partners, benefits, 17:1-5. 
Drugs and medicine, state health benefits program, retirement and 

pensions, 17 :9-6. 
Early retirement, benefits, 17:2-6. 
Elections. 

Member-trustee, I 7 :2-1. 
Political contributions. 

Investment management businesses, 17: 16-4. 
Enrollment, 17:2-2. 
Generally, 17:2. 

Supp. 11-16-15 



PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM -Cont'd 
Health benefits program, coverage, 17:9-6. 
Honorable service, 17:1-6. 
Ineligible persons, 17:2-2. 
Insurance, 17:2-3. 
Interfund transfers, 17:2-7. 
Investment management businesses, 

Political contributions, 17:16-4. 
Investments, 

Common pension funds, 17:16-69. 
Law enforcement officers, 17:2-6. 
Leave of absence, contributions, 17:2-4. 
Life Insurance, 17:2-3. 
Loans, 17:2-4. 

Prosecutors, 17 :2-8. 
Repayment, disability retirement, 17:2-6. 

Managers and management, 17:2-1. 
Members and membership, 17:2-4. 

Enrollment, 17:2-2. 
Military service, leave of absence, 17:2-4. 
Multiple employment, 17:2-2. 
On eaII employees, eligibility, 17:2-2. 
Optional enrollment, 17:2-2. 
Persons with disabilities, disability retirement, 17:2-6. 
Police and police departments, 17:2-6. 
Political contributions, 

Investment management businesses, 17:16-4. 
Prosecutors, 17:2-8. 
. Provisional employees moving to full-time positions. 

Eligibility, 17:2-2. 
Purchase, credits, 17:2-5. 
Purchase of service, 17:2-4. 

Prosecutors, 17:2-8. 
Records and recordatlon, 17:2-1. 
Service credits, 17:2-5. 

Prosecutors, 17:2-8. 
Service retirement, 17:2-6. 

Prosecutors, 17:2-8. 
Social security, coverage, 17:1-10. 
State employees, tax savings program, 17:1-13. 
State health benefits program, coverage, 17:9-6. 
State police, 17:2-6. 
Survivor benefits, 17:2-3. 
Temporary employees moving to full-time positions. 

Eligibility, 17:2-2. 
Time, benefits, 17:2-6. 
Transfers, 17:2-7. 

Prosecutors, 17:2-8. 
Trustees, 17:2-1. 
Vesting, prosecutors, 17:2-8. 
Withdrawal, 17:2-4. 

Prosecutors, 17:2-8. 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS. 
Afflrmatlve action programs, 17:27. 

Awarding contracts, 17:27-3. 
Compliance, sanctions, 17:27-10. 
Construction contracts, goals, 17:27-6. 
Definitions, 17:27-2. 
Employment goals, construction contracts, 17:27-7. 
Monitoring contracts, 17:27-9. 
Policy of state, 17:27-1. 
Principal officer, designation, 17:27-9. 
Public agency compliance officers, designation, 17:27-3. 
Public agency requirements for awarding contracts, 17:27-3. 
Reports, 17:27-11. 
Sanctions, 17:27-10. 
Training and outreach, 17:27-12. 

Bids and bidding, construction contracts, 17:19-2. 
Construction contracts, 17:19. 

Affirmative action programs, goals, 17:27-6. 
Bids, 17:19-2. 
Consultants, 17:19-3. 
Disqualification, 17: 19-4. 

Supp. 11-16-15 

INDEX 

1-8 

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS -Cont'd 
Construction contracts-Cont'd 

Employment goals, affirmative action programs, 17:27-7. 
Monitoring, affirmative action programs, 17:27-9. 
Sanctions, affirmative action programs, 17:27-10. 

Consultants, construction, 17:19-3. 
Contracts. 

Affirmative action programs, 17:27-3. 
Disqualification, construction contracts, 17: 19-4. 
Employment goals, construction contracts, 17:27-7. 
Fines and penalties, construction contracts, fraud, 17:19-2. 
Fraud, construction contracts, Information, 17:19-2. 
Hearings, affirmative action programs, compliance, 17:27-10. 
Joint ventures, construction, 17:19-2. 
Mandatory contract language, affirmative action programs, 17:27-3. 
Monitoring, affirmative action programs, 17:27-9. 
Performance evaluations, construction contracts, bids and bidding, 

17:19-2. 
Principal officer, designation. 

Affirmative action programs, 17:27-9. 
Reports, affirmative action programs, construction contracts, 17:27-11. 
Training, affirmative action programs, 17:27-12. 
PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES. 
Accounts and accounting, fund raising campaigns, charities, 17:28-5. 
Charities. 

Fund raising campaigns, 17:28-3. 
Administrative costs, 17:28-7. 

Committees, fund raising campaigns, charities, 17:28-2. 
Fund raising campaigns, charities, 17:28-3 . 
Housing. 

Residential housing management board, 17:17-1. 
Residential housing management board, 17:17-1. 

Occupying and vacating employee housing units, procedural guide, 
17:17-1. 

State health benefits program, coverage, 17:9-4. 
Unemployment compensation, coverage, 17:1-9. 
PUBLIC TELEPHONES. 
911 emergency telephone system, access, 17:24-9. 
PURCHASE AND PROPERTY DIVISION. 
Contract compliance and administration unit, 17:12. 
Distribution and support services unit, 17:12-9. 
PUT OPTIONS. 
State treasury, investments, 17:16-85. 

Q 

QUALIFIED DOMESTIC RELATIONS ORDERS (QDROS), 
Defined contribution retirement program, 17:6-9. 
Retirement and pensions, 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7-7. 

R 

RADIO AND RADIO STATIONS. 
Wireless phones, 911 emergency telephone system, identification, 

17:24-7. 
RATES AND CHARGES, 
Health benefits, program, 17:9-5, 17:9-9. 
RATING ORGANIZATIONS. 
State health benefits program. 

Dental care. 
Retirement and pensions, plans, 17:9-12. 

REAL ESTATE. 
State leasing and space utilization, 17:11. 
RECEIPTS, 
Retirement and pensions, deposits, 17:1-2. 
RECORDS AND RECORDATION. 
Abandoned or unclaimed personal property, safe deposit boxes, 

17:18-1. 

Title 17 

L 



RECORDS AND RECORDATION -Cont'd 
Partnerships, 17:35. 
Safe deposit boxes, abandoned or unclaimed personal property, 

17:18-1. 
State police, retirement and pensions, 17:5-1. 

REGISTRATION. 
Small businesses. 

Construction contracts, 17: 14-3. 
Contracts, 17: 13-3. 

Trademarks or service marks, 17:35-4. 

REPORTS. 
Abandoned or unclaimed personal property, safe deposit boxes, 

17:18-1. 
Abuse, neglect or exploitation, aged persons, ombudsperson, 

institutionalized elderly, 17:41-1. 
Aged persons, ombudsperson, institutionalized elderly, I 7:41-1. 
Public improvements, affirmative action programs, construction 

contracts, 17:27-11. 
Safe deposit boxes, abandoned or unclaimed personal property, 

17:18-1. 
Small businesses. 

Construction contracts, 17:14-5. 
Contracts, 17: 13-5. 

State contracts, affirmative action programs. 
Compliance, 17:27-4. 
Construction, 17 :27-11. 

Terminally ill persons, medical care and treatment, 17:41-2. 

REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS. 
State treasury, investments, 17:16-33. 
RESIDENTIAL HOUSING MANAGEMENT BOARD, 17:17-1. 

RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS. 
ADP pre-1995 annuity contracts plan (closed plan). 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7. See within this heading, "Alternative 
benefit program." 

ADP retirement plan. 
Alternate benefit program, 17:7. See within this heading, "Alternative 

benefit program." 
Accounts and accounting, 17:1-2. 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7-15. 
Additional contributions tax-sheltered program (ACTS program). 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7. See within this heading, "Alternative 
benefit program." 

Adjustments, multiple enrollment, 17: 1-8. 
Administration, 17: I -1. 
Alternate benefit program, 17 :7. 

Accounts, 17:7-15. 
Amendment of program, 17:7-19. 
Anti-alienation, 17:7-11. 
Appeals, 17:7-21. 
Audit, 17:7-11. 
Beneficiary designation. 

Group life insurance plan, 17:7-17. 
Binding effect, 17:7-11. 
Certifying officer, 17:7-11. 
Claim procedures, 17:7-21. 
Confidential information, disclosure, 17 :7-11. 
Construction and interpretation, 17:7-20. 
Contributions, 17:7-5. 
Definitions, 17:7-2. 

Construction of words and phrases, 17:7-20. 
Delay of payments, 17:7-16. 
Disclaimer by beneficiary, 17:7-11. 
Distributions, 17:7-8. 

Administration of, 17 :7-16. 
Incompetent payees, 17:7-11. 

Eligibility, 17:7-4. 
Enrollment, 17:7-5. 
ERISA, applicability, 17:7-1. 
Established, 17:7-1. 
Exclusive benefit, 17 :7- I. 
Expenses, 17:7-11. 

Title 17 

INDEX 

1-9 

RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS -Cont'd 
Alternate benefit program -Cont'd 

Federal law, conformance with, 17:7-20. 
Fiduciary responsibility, 17:7-11. 
Forfeitures, 17:7-6. 
Governing law, 17:7-11. 
Group life insurance plan, 17:7-17. 
Group long-term disability benefit plan, 17:7-18. 
Ineligibility, 17:7-4. 
Investments and investment direction, 17:7-13. 
IRS approval, 17:7-11. 
Levy or judgment, 17:7-11. 
Limitation of actions, 17:7-20. 
Loans, 17:7-14. 
Mandatory participation, 17:7-4. 
Minimum distribution, 17:7-8. 
Mistaken contributions, 17 :7-11. 
Necessary information, required to provide, 17:7-11. 
New Jersey additional contributions tax-sheltered program (ACTS 

program), 17:7-12. 
Notices, 17:7-11. 

Distributions, minimum advance notice, 17:7-16. 
Optional participation, 17:7-4. 
Participation, 17:7-4. 
Payments, delay, 17:7-16. 
Pension provider selection board, 17:7-3. 
Personal representatives, payments to, 17:7-11. 
Plan administration, 17:7-10. 
Plan administrator, authority, 17:7-10. 

Investments and investment direction, 17:7-13. 
Plans included, 17:7-1. 
Power of attorney, 17:7-11. 
Qualified domestic relations orders (QDROs), 17:7-7. 
Records, 17:7-11. 
References to statutes and regulations, 17:7-20. 
Releases, 17:7-11. 
Repurchases, 17:7-8. 
Rights under program, 17:7-11. 
Rollovers, 17:7-9. 
Severability of provisions, 17:7-11. 
Statute of limitations, 17:7-20. 
Taxes, 17:7-11. 
Third party beneficiaries, 17: 7-1. 
Transfers from other programs, 17:7-4. 
Transfers to other programs, 17:7-9. 
Transition to retirement program, 17:7-8. 
Uniform interpretation and application, 17 :7-11. 
USERRA and HEART acts, effect, 17:7-11. 
Venue, 17:7-20. 
Vested contributions, 17:7-6. 
Vesting schedules, 17:7-6. 

Annual statements, members, 17:1-1. 
Armed forces. 

Defined contribution retirement program. 
Uniformed services employment and reemployment right act of 1994, 

17:6-16. 
Audits. 

Defined contribution retirement program, 17:6-16. 
Bankruptcy, 17:1-1. 
Beneficiary designation. 

Group life insurance plan, 17:7-22. 
Benefits, multiple enrollment, adjustments, 17: 1-8. 
Central pension fund, 17:1-12. 
Closed plan. 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7. See within this heading, "Alternative 
benefit program." 

Common pension funds. 
Public employees, retirement systems, investments, 17:16-69. 

Computation, 17:1-7. 
Cost of living, adjustments, 17: 1-8. 
Death benefits, 17:1-5. 
Deftned contribution retirement program, 17:6. 

Accounts, 17 :6-12. 
Administration of distributions, 17:6-14. 

Supp. 11-16-15 



INDEX 

RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS -Cont'd 
Defined contribution retirement program-Cont'd 

Administration of plan, 17:6-15. 
Amendment of program, 17:6-19. 
Anti-alienation, 17 :6-16. 
Audits, 17:6-16. 
Beneficiaries, 17:6-8. 
Binding effect, 17 :6-16. 
Board, 17:6-3. 
Claims procedure, 17:6-16. 
Construction and interpretation of program, 17:6-16, 17:6-20. 
Contents of program, 17:6-1. 
Contract of employment, effect, 17:6-16. 
Contributions to plan, 17:6-5. 

Mistaken contributions, 17:6-16. 
Definitions, 17:6-2. 
Distributions, 17:6-11. 

Administration, 17:6-14. 
Early distributions, 17 :6-10. 

Early distributions, 17:6-10. 
Eligibility, 17 :6-4. 
Establishment, 17:6-1. 
Expenses, 17:6-16. 
Fiduciary responsibility, 17 :6-16. 
Forfeitures, 17 :6-7. 
Governing law, 17:6-16. 
Group disability benefit plans, 17:6-18. 
Group life insurance plan, 17:6-17. 
Information, disclosure, 17 :6-16. 
Information, necessary, 17:6-16. 
Investments, 17:6-6. 
Levy or judgment, effect, 17:6-16. 
Loans, 17:6-10. 
Military affairs. 

Unifonned services employment and reemployment right act of 1994, 
17:6-16. 

Minimum distribution requirements, 17:6-11. 
Mistaken contributions, 17 :6-16. 
Notice, 17:6-16. 
Participation, 17:6-4. 
Plan administration, 17:6-15. 
Power of attorney, 17:6-16. 
Qualified domestic relations orders (QDROs), 17:6-9. 
Release, 17:6-16. 
Rollovers, 17:6-13. 
Severability of provisions, 17:6-16. 
Statute of limitations, 17 :6-16. 
Taxation, 17:6-16. 

Internal revenue service approval, 17:6-16. 
Uniformed services employment and reemployment right act of 1994, 

17:6-16. 
Uniformity, 17:6-16. 
Venue, 17:6-16. 
Vesting, 17:6-7. 

Deposits, receipts, 17:1-2. 
Disability retirement, central pension fund, 17:1-12. 
Disbursements, 17:1-2. 
Domestic partners, benefits, 17:1-5. 
Domestic relations, orders, 17: 1-1. 

Qualified domestic relations orders (QDROs). 
Defined contribution retirement program, 17:6-9. 

Enrollment, 17:1-3. 
Multiple enrollment, adjustments, 17:1-8. 

Equity investments, state treasury. 
Global equity investments, pension and annuity funds, 17:16-48. 

Generally, 17:1. 
Group life Insurance plan. 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7. See within this heading, "Alternative 
benefit program." 

Beneficiary designation, 17:7-22. 
Group long-term disability benefit plan. 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7, 17:7-18. See within this heading, 
"Alternative benefit program." 

Hearings, 17: 1-1. 

Supp. 11-16-15 

RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS -Cont'd 
Honorable service, state officers and employees, 17:1-6. 
Life Insurance, 17: 1-5. 

Alternate benefit program. 
Group life insurance plan, 17:7-17. 

Loans. 
Alternate benefit program, 17:7-14. 

Membership, 17:1-3. 
Military forces, semce credit, 17:1-3. 
Multiple enrollment, adjustment, 17:1-8. 
New Jersey additional contributions tax-sheltered program (ACTS 

program). 
Alternate benefit program, 17:7, 17:7-12. See within this heading, 

"Alternative benefit program." 
Pension provider selection board. 

Alternate benefit program, 17:7-3. 
Persons with disabilities. 

Disability retirement, central pension fund, 17:1-12. 
Priorities and preferences, 17:1-1. 
Purchases, service credit, 17: 1-4. 
Qualified domestic relations orders (QDROs). 

Defined contribution retirement program, 17:6-9. 
Quotations, 17:1-7. 
Receipts, deposits, 17:1-2. 
Records and recordation, 17:1-1. 
Reemployment, adjustments to benefits, 17:1-8. 
Retroactive salary Increases, 17: 1-7. 
School employees health benefits program (SEHBP), 17:1-15. 
Service credit, purchases, 17:1-4. 
Social security, coverage, 17:1-10. 
Transfers, 17:1-3. 

Judicial retirement system, 17: 10-6. 
Police and firemen's retirement system, 17:4-7. 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-7. 
State police retirement system, 17:5-6. 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, 17:3-7. 

Unemployment compensation. 
Coverage of employees, 17:1-9. 

Veterans. 
Central pension fund, 17: 1-12. 
Defined contribution retirement program. 

Uniformed services employment and reemployment right act of 1994, 
17:6-16. 

Volunteer emergency workers sumvors pensions, 17:1-11. 
Withdrawals, 17:1-3. 
Workers compensation, employers contributions, 17:1-2. 
REVENUE DIVISION. 
Facsimile filing services, 17:35-5. 
Trademarks or service marks, 17:35-4. 
Treasury, department of, 17:35. 

s 

SAFE DEPOSIT BOXES. 
Abandoned or unclaimed personal property, 17:18-1. 
SALES. 
Abandoned or unclaimed personal property, safe deposit boxes, 

17:18-1. 
Safe deposit boxes, abandoned or unclaimed personal property, 

17:18-1. 
SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS. 
Health and accident Insurance, 

School employees health benefits program (SEHBP), 17:1-15. 
Retirement and pensions. 

School employees health benefits program (SEHBP), 17:1-15. 
SECURED TRANSACTIONS, 
State lottery, prizes, 17:20-7. 
SECURITIES. 
Lending transactions, state treasury, 17:16-5. 
SERVICE CREDITS. 
Police and firemen's retirement system, 17:4-5. 

1-10 Title 17 



SERVICE CREDITS -Cont'd 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-5. 
State police, retirement and pensions, 17:5-4. 
Teacher pension and annuity fund, 17:3-5. 

SERVICE MARKS. 
Generally, 17:35-4. 

SET-ASIDE CONTRACTS, 
Generally, 17:14. 
Small businesses, 17:13-4. 

Construction contracts, 17:14, 

SETOFF AND COUNTERCLAIMS. 
State lottery, child support obligations, 17:42-1. 

SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS. 
Investments, state treasury. 

Covered call options, 17:16-84. 
Equity investments, 17:16-42. 

Global equity investments, pension and annuity funds, 17:16-48. 
Non-convertible preferred stocks, 17: 16-40. 
Repurchase agreements, 17:16-33. 

SIGNS. 
New Jersey World War II Memorial, 17:15B-I. 
SMALL BUSINESSES. 
Contracts. 

Certification and registration, 17: 13-3. 
Eligibility, 17:13, 17:14. 
Set asides, 17: 14. 

Set-aside contracts, 17: 13-4. 
State contracts, preference, set-aside contracts, 17: 14. 
Subcontracting target program, 17: 13-4. 

SOCIAL SECURITY. 
Retirement and pensions, coverage, 17:1-10. 
SPOUSES. 
Qualified domestic relations orders (QDROS). 

Retirement and pensions. 
Alternate benefit program, 17:7-7. 

STATE. 
Bulk access, records and recordation, commercial recording, 17:34. 
Commercial recording, records and recordation, bulk access, 17:34. 
Fees. 

Commercial recording, records and recordation, bulk access, 17:34. 
Payment, commercial recording, records and recordation, fees, bulk 

access, 17:34. 
Records and recordation. 

Bulk access, commercial recording, 17:34. 
STATE AGENCIES. 
Buildings, state leasing and space utilization, 17: 11 . 
Collections. 

Centralimd non-tax debt collection rules. 
Collection actions to be taken by agencies, 17:48-1. 

Division of property management and construction, state leasing and 
space utilization, 17: 11. 

STATE BONDS AND SECURITIES. 
State treasury, investments, 17:16-17. 
STATE BUILDINGS. 
Bids and bidding, construction contracts, 17: 19-2. 
Construction, 17:11-9. 

Contracts, 17: 19. 
Bids and bidding, 17:19-2. 
Consultants, 17: 19-3. 
Disqualification, I 7: I 9-4. 

Division of property management and construction, state leasing and 
space utilization, 17: 11. 

State leasing and space utilization, 17: 11 . 
STATE COMPTROLLER. 
Office of the state comptroller rules, 17:44. 

Audit division, 17:44-2. 
Established, 17:44-1. 

Definitions, 17:44-1. 

Title 17 

INDEX 

1-11 

STATE COMPTROLLER -Cont'd 
Office of the state comptroller rules -Cont'd 

Procurement division, 17:44-3. 
Established, 17:44-1. 

Purpose and scope, 17:44-1. 

STATE CONTRACTS, 
Advertisements. 

Competitive procurement procedures, 17:12-2. 
Affirmative action programs, 17:27. 

Awarding of contracts, 17:27-3. 
Compliance, sanctions, 17:27-10. 
Construction contracts, goals, 17:27-6. 
Definitions, 17:27-2. 
Employment goals, 17:27-5. 

Construction, 17 :27-7. 
Monitoring public works contracts, 17:27-9. 
Policy of state, 17:27-1. 
Principal officer, designation, 17:27-9. 
Procurement and service contracts, 17 :27-4. 
Public agency compliance officers, designation, 17:27-3. 
Public agency requirements for awarding contracts, 17:27-3. 
Reports, construction, 17:27-11. 
Sanctions, 17:27-10. 
Training and outreach, 17:27-12. 

Architects. 
Construction consultants, 17: 19-3. 

Audits, 17:12-4. 
Bids and bidding. 

Affirmative action programs, 17:27-3. 
Bypassing of low bids, 17:12-2. 
Competitive procurement procedures, 17:12-2. 
Construction, 17:19-2. 
Disqualifications, 17: 12-6. 
Protest procedures, 17: 12-3. 

Bonds (officers and fiduciaries), construction contractors, 17: 19-2. 
Complaints, 17:12-4. 
Construction, 17:19. 

Affirmative action programs, goals, 17:27-6. 
Consultants, 17: 19-3. 
Disqualification, 17: 19-4. 
Employment goals, affirmative action programs, 17:27-7. 

Consultants, constmction, 17:19-3. 
Contract compliance and administration unit, 17:12. 
Cooperative agreements, 17: 12-1 A. 
Debarment, 17:12-6. 

Construction bids, 17: 19-4. 
Directors, procurement bureau, 17:12-1. 
Discovery. 

Complaint and audit proceedings, 17:12-4. 
Protest proceedings, 17:12-3. 

Disqualification, 17: 12-6. 
Construction bids, 17: 19-4. 

Emergency purchases, affirmative action programs, 17:27-4. 
Employment goals, affirmative action programs, 17:27-5. 

Construction contracts, 17:27-7. 
Engineers. 

Construction consultants, 17: 19-3. 
Federal supply schedule contracts, 17:12-IA. 
Fines and penalties, construction contracts, fraud, 17:19-2. 
Fraud. 

Construction, information, 17: 19-2. 
Disqualification or suspension, 17: 12-6. 

Generally, 17:12. 
Hearings. 

Affirmative action programs, compliance, 17:27-10. 
Complaints, 17:12-4. 
Disqualification or suspension, 17: 12-6. 

Information, purchasing, 17: 12-1. 
Joint ventures, construction, 17: 19-2. 
Mandatory language, affirmative action programs, 17:27-3. 
Means of procurement, 17: 12-1. 

Procurement methodology, 17:12-lA. 
Monitoring, affirmative action programs, 17:27-9. 

Supp. 11-16-15 



STATE CONTRACTS -Cont'd 
Nonconforming goods, notice, 17:12-4. 
Office of the state comptroller rules, 17:44. 
Outreach, alllrmative action programs, 17:27-12. 
Performance evaluations, construction contracts, bids and bidding, 

17:19-2. 
Performance security, bids, 17:12-2. 
Political contrlbutlons. 

Compliance review process, 17:12-5. 
Principal officer, designation. 

Affirmative action programs, 17:27-9. 
Procurement methodology, 17:12-lA. 
Protest proceedings, 17:12-3. 
Pun:base and property division, 17:12. 
Reports, affirmative action programs. 

Compliance, 17:27-4. 
Construction, 17 :27-11. 

Services and goods, affirmative action programs, 17:27-4. 
Set aside contracts, 17:14. 
State comptroller. 

Office of the state comptroller rules, 17 :44. 
Procurement division, 17:44-3. 

SUSPension. 
Construction bids, 17:19-4. 
Disqualification of vendors, 17:12-6. 

ne proposals, 17: 12-2. 
Training, affirmative action programs, 17:27-12. 
STATE LEASING AND SPACE UTILIZATION, 
Generally, 17:11. 
STATE LOTTERY. 
Adverse or pecuniary Interest, disquallftcation, 17:20-1. 
Agents and agencies, 17:20-2. 

Code of ethics, 17:20-8. 
Licenses and permits, 17:20-4. 

Suspension or revocation, 17:20-5. 
Penalties, 17:20-5, 17:20-9. 

Assignments, prizes, 17:20-7. 
Boards and commissions, 17:20-10. 
Bonds (offlcen and fiduclarles), agents, 17:20-4. 
Children and minors, agents, ellglbllity, 17:20-4. 
Cblld support, offsets against prizes, 17:42-1. 
Claim centers, 17:20-2. 
Code of ethics, agents, 17:20-8. 
Counterfeit Items, 17:20-6. 
Deposits, ticket sales, 17 :20-6. 
Dispute resolution, ownership of tickets, 17:20-3. 
Disquallftcation, purchasing tickets, 17 :20-1. 
Divisions, 17:20-10. 
Erron, tickets, 17:20-1. 
Ethics, vendon, 17:20-8. 
Fines and penalties, agents, 17:20-5, 17:20-9. 
Generally, 17:20. 
Hearings. 

Agents, revocation or suspension of licenses, 17:20-5. 
Disputed ownership of tickets, 17:20-3. 
Penalties, agents, 17:20-9. 

Llcen&e11 and permits, agents, 17:20-4. 
Suspension or revocation, 17:20-5. 

Lost tickets, 17:20-6. 
Mutilated tickets, 17:20-1. 
Notice, rulemaklng, 17:20-11. 
Officers and employees. 

Background investigations, 17 :20-1. 
Orders of court, assignments, prizes, 17:20-7. 
Ownership of tickets, dispute resolution, 17:20-3. 
Payment, prizes, 17:20-7. 
Prizes. 

Child support payments, offsets, 17:42-1. 
Payment, 17:20-7. 

Promotlonal Items, 17:20-6. 
Proposed rulemaklng, 17:20-11. 
Sales. 

Tickets, 17:20-6. 

Supp. 11-16-15 

INDEX 

STATE WTTERY -Cont'd 
Set off and counterclaim, child support obligations, 17:42-1. 
Student loans, default, offset, 17:43-1. 
Support of penons, offsets against prizes, 17:42-1. 
Theft, tlckets, 17:20-6. 
STATE OFFICERS AND EMPWYEES. 
Accounts and accounting. 

Fringe benefits, commuting, 17:1-14. 
Fund raising campaigns, charities, 17:28-5. 

Bids and bidding, health beneftt program contracts, 17:9-10. 
Cancellation, health benefit program contracts, 17:9-10. 
Charities, fnnd raising campaigns, 17:28-3. 

Administrative costs, 17:28-7. 
Children and minors, health benefits program, dependents, 17:9-3, 

17:9-13. 
Committees, fnnd raising campaigns, charities, 17:28-2. 
Commuting, fringe benefits, 17:1-14. 
Compensatlon and salaries. 

Deferred compensation plan, 17:16-65. 
Tax savings program, salary reduction, election, 17:1-13. 

Contracts. 
Health benefit program contracts, 17:9-10. 

Contributions. 
Charities, fund raising campaigns, 17:28. 

Deferred compensation plan, 17:16-65. 
Dentists, health benefits program, coverage, 17:9-9. 

Deductibles, 17:9-9. 
Premium conversion, tax savings program, 17:1-13. 
Retirement and pensions, plans, 17:9-12. 

Dependents, health benefits program, 17:9-3, 17:9-13. 
Tax savings program, participation, eligibility, 17:1-13. 

Discovery, health benefit program contracts, protests, 17:9-10. 
Drugs and medicine, health benefits program, coverage, 17:9-8. 

Retirement and pensions, 17:9-6. 
Exemptions, health benefit program contracts, bid requirements, 

17:9-10. 
Fees. 

Dental care. 
Retirement and pensions, plans, 17:9-12. 

Health benefits program, 17:9-5, 17:9-9. 
Forfeitures. 

Fringe benefits, commuting, 17: 1-14. 
Tax savings program, 17:1-13. 

Fringe benefits, commuting, 17:1-14. 
Fund raising campaigns, charities, 17:28-3. 
Gifts. 

Charities, fund raising campaigns, 17 :28. 
Health and accident insurance, procurement, contracts, 17:9-10. 
Health benefits program, 17:9. 

1-12 

Certifying officer or employer, 17:9-1. 
Charges, 17:9-5. 

Dental care, 17:9-9. 
Children and minors, dependents, 17:9-3, 17:9-13. 
Commission, 17:9-l. 
Conversion rights, 17:9-7. 
Coverage, 17:9-2. 
Dental care, coverage, 17:9-9. 

Deductibles, 17:9-9. 
Retirement and pensions, plans, 17 :9-12. 

Dependents, 17:9-3, 17:9-13. 
Disability retirement, coverage, 17 :9-6. 
Drugs and medicine, coverage, 17:9-8. 

Retirement and pensions, 17:9-6. 
Elections, 17:9-2. 
Eligibility, 17:9-4. 
Enrollment, 17:9-2. 
Local coverage, 17:9-4. 
Major medical coverage, 17:9-2. 
Managers and management, 17:9-1. 
Membership, 17:9-4. 
Premium conversion, tax savings program, 17:1-13. 
Prescriptions, coverage, 17 :9-8. 

Retirement and pensions, 17:9-6. 

Title 17 



INDEX 

STATE OFFICERS AND EMPJ,OYEES -Cont'd 
Health benefits program --Cont'd 

Rares and charges, 17:9-5. 
Dental care, 17:9-9. 

Retirement and pensions, plans, 17:9-12. 
Retirement, coverage, 17:9-6. 
Tax savings program, participation, eligibility, 17:1-13. 
Termination, 17:9-7. 
Withdrawal, 17:9-7. 

Honorable service, retirement and pensions, 17:1-6. 
Internal revenue code, compliance, tax savings program, 17:1-13. 
Mass transit, fringe benefits, 17:1-14. 
Parking, fringe benefits, 17:1-14. 
Payments, tax savings program, 17:1-13. 
Pensions and retirement. 

Health benefits program, coverage, 17:9-6. 
Premium sharing. 

Retired employees, 17:9-6. 
Traditional insurance plan coverage, 17:9-5. 

Prescriptions, health benefits program, coverage, 17:9-8. 
Retirement and pensions, 17:9-6. 

Protests, health benefit program contracts, 17:9-10. 
Requests for proposals, health benefit program contracts, 17:9-10. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Honorable service, 17:1-6. 
Tax savings program, 17:1-13. 

Revocation or suspension, health benefit program contracts, 17:9-10. 
Tax savings program, 17:1-13. 
Turmination. 

Health benefits program, 17 :9-7. 
Traditional insurance plan coverage, premium sharing, 17:9-5. 
Unemployment compensation, coverage, 17: 1-9. 
Waiver, health benefit program contracts, time requirements, 17:9-10. 

STATE POUCE. 
Appeal and review, retirement and pensions, 17:5-1. 
Benefits, retirement and pensions, 17:5-5. 
Boards and commissions, retirement and pensions, trusts and trustees, 

17:5-1. 
Compensation and salaries, retirement and pensions. 
· Benefits, 17:5-5. 

Contributions, 17:5-3. 
Contributions, 17:5-3. 
Credits, retirement and pensions, purchase, 17:5-4. 
Death benefits, retirement and pensions, 17:5-2. 
Deductions, retirement system, 17:5-3. 
Definitions. 

Retirement system, 17 :5-1 A. 
Disability retirement, 17:5-5. 
Drugs and medicine, state health benefits program, retirement and 

pensions, 17:9-6. 
Insurance, retirement and pensions, 17:5-2. 
Life insurance, retirement and pensions, 17:5-2. 
Loans, retirement system, 17:5-3. 

Outstanding loans upon retirement, 17:5-5. 
Managers and management, retirement and pensions, 17:5-1. 
Members and membership, retirement and pensions, 17:5-3. 
Persons with disabilities, disability retirement, 17:5-5. 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-6. 
Records and recordation, retirement and pensions, 17:5-1. 
Retirement and pensions, 17:5. 

Common pension funds, investments, 17:16-69. 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-6. 
Stare health benefits program, coverage, 17:9-6. 

Service credits, retirement and pensions, 17:5-4. 
Transfers, retirement and pensions, 17:5-6. 
Trusts and trustees, retirement and pensions, 17:5-1. 
STATE TREASURER, OFFICE OF THE. 
Treasury department, 17:27. 
STATE TREASURY. 
Absolute return strategy investments, 17: 16-100. 
Bank loans, Investments, 17: 16-23. 
Cash management fund, 17:16-61. 

Title 17 1-13 

STATE TREASURY --Cont'd 
Certificates of deposit, Investments, 17:16-32. 
Classification of funds, investments, 17:16-3. 
Collateral, investments in notes, 17: I 6-19. 
Commercial paper, Investments, 17: l 6-31. 
County bonds, Investments, 17:16-17. 
Covered call options, investments, 17:16-84. 
Deferred compensation plan, 17:16-65. 
Equity Investments, 17: 16-42. 

Global equity investments, pension and annuity funds, 17:16-48. 
Private equity, 17:16-90. 

Federal obligations, investments, 17:16-11. 
Foreign countries, investments. 

Currency, 17:16-81. 
Obligations, 17: 16-20. 

Futures contracts, investments, 17:16-82. 
Generally, 17:16. 
Global debt obligations, investments, 17: 16-12. 
Global diversified credit Investments, 17: 16-23. 
Global equity investments, pension and annuity funds, 17:16-48. 
Groups, classification of funds, Investments, 17:16-3. 
International agencies, Investments in obligations, 17:16-20. 
International corporate obligations. 

Investments, 17: 16-16. 
Investments. 

Absolute retum strategy investments, 17:16-100. 
Bank loans, 17:16-23. 
Cash management fund, 17:16-61. 
Certificates of deposit, 17:16-32. 
Classification of funds, 17:16-3. 
Collareralb:ed no res, 17: 16-19. 
Commercial paper, 17:16-31. 
Corporations based outside of U.S., obligations of, 17:16-16. 
Covered call options, 17:16-84. 
Deferred compensation plan, 17:16-65. 
Equity investments, 17:16-42. 

Global equity investments, pension and annuity funds, 17:16-48. 
Private equity, 17:16-90. 

Federal obligations, 17:16-11. 
Foreign countries, obligations, 17:16-20. 
Foreign currency, 17: 16-81. 
Futures contracts, 17:16-82. 
Global debt obligations, 17:16-12. 
Global diversified credit investments, 17:16-23. 
Global equity investments, pension and annuity funds, 17:16-48. 
Groups, classification of funds, 17:16-3. 
International agency obligations, 17: 16-20. 
International corporate obligations, 17: 16-16. 
Money market funds, 17:16-37. 
Mortgage backed securities, 17: 16-58. 
Mortgages, 17:16-19. 
Non-convertible preferred stocks, 17:16-40. 
Opportunistic investments, 17: 16-95. 
Political subdivisions. 

General obligations, 17:16-17. 
Private equity, 17:16-90. 
Promissory notes, 17: 16-31. 
Public authority obligations, 17:16-17. 
Put options, 17: 16-85. 
Real assets, 17: 16-71. 
Repurchase agreements, 17:16-33. 
Securities lending transactions, 17:16-5. 
State obligations, 17:16-17. 
Swap transactions, 17:16-83. 
United States obligations, 17: 16-11. 

Money market funds, investments, 17:16-37. 
Mortgage backed securities, Investments, 17:16-58. 
Mortgages, investments, 17:16-19. 
Municipal bonds, investments, 17:16-17. 
Non-convertible preferred stocks, investments, 17:16-40. 
Opportnnistic investments, 17:16-95. 
Political subdivisions, Investments. 

General obligations, 17:16-17. 
Private equity Investments, 17:16-90. 

Supp. 11-16-15 



STATE TREASURY -Cont'd 
Promissory notes, Investments, 17:16-31. 
Public authority obligations, Investments, 17:16-17. 
Put options, Investments, 17:16-85. 
Real assets, Investments, I 7: 16-71. 
Repurchase agreements, Investments, 17:16-33. 
Residential housing managemomt board, 17:17-1. 
Securities lending transactions, 17:16-5. 
State bonds and securities, Investments, 17:16-17. 
Surplus, cash management fund, Investments, 17:16-61. 
Swap transactions, Investments, 17:16-83. 
United States, Investments. 

Obligations, 17:16-11. 
SUBCONTRACTORS. 
Small buslneMes, 

Construction contracts, 17:14. 
SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY COLLECTIVE TRUST. 
Contributions, 17:8-2. 

Qualified voluntary employees, 17:8-4. 
Council, 17: 8-1. 
Enrolbnent, 17:8-2. 
Generally, 17:8. 
Income tax, contributions, 17:8-4. 
Managers and management, 17:8-1. 
Qualified voluntary employees, contributions, 17:8-4. 
Retirement options, 17:8-3. 
Termination or withdrawal, 17:8-3. 
Transfers, 17:8-2, 17:8-3. 
SUPPORT OF PERSONS, 
Retirement and pensions. 

Qualified domestic relations orders (QDROS). 
Alternate benefit program, 17:7-7. 
Defined contribution retirement program, 17:6-9. 

State lottery, offsets against prizes, 17:42-1. 
Wife and children. 

State lottery prizes, offsets, 17:42-1. 
SURPLUS. 
Computers, state, distribution, 17:12-9. 
State treasury, cash management fund, Investments, 17:16-61. 

T 

TAXATION, 
Retirement and pensions. 

Alt.emate benefit program, 17:7-11. 
TEACHERS. 
Alternate benefit programs, retirement and pensions. 

See RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS. 
Health and accident Insurance. 

School employees health benefits program (SEHBP), 17:1-15. 
Insurance, retirement and pensions. 

Pension and annuity fund, 17:3-3. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Alternate benefit programs. 
See RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS. 

School employees health benefits program (SEHBP), 17:1-15. 
TEACHERS PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND. 
Age determination, 17:3-1. 
Appeals from board decisions, 17:3-1. 
Applications, benefits, 17:3-6. 
Armed forces, leave of absence, 17:3-4, 17:3-5. 
Back pay, 17:3-4. 
Benefits, 17:3-6. 
Board of trustees, 17:3-1. 
Common pension funds, investments, 17:16-69. 
Compensation and salaries. 

Benefit determination, 17:3-6. 
Contributions, 17:3-4. 

Contribution rate, 17: 3-1. 
Contributions, 17:3-4. 

Insurance, 17:3-3. 

Supp. 11-16-15 

INDEX 

TEACHERS PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND -Cont'd 
Credits, purchase, 17:3-5. 
Deferred retirement. 

Enrollment following, 17:3-2. 
Definitions, 17:3-lA. 
Disability retirement, 17:3-6. 
Early retirement, 17:3-6. 
Eligibility, positions, 17:3-2. 
Enrollment, 17:3-2. 
Generally, 17:3. 
Insurance, 17:3-3. 
Interfund transfers, 17:3-7. 
Investments. 

Common pension funds, 17:16-69. 
Leave of absence, 17:3-4. 
Life insurance, 17:3-3. 
Loans, 17:3-6. 
Managers and management, 17:3-1. 
Members and membership, 17:3-4. 

Enrollment, 17:3-2. 
Persons with disabilities, disability retirement, 17:3-6. 
Purchase, credits, 17:3-5. 
Records, 17:3-1. 
Service credits, 17:3-5. 
Transfers, 17:3-7. 
Trustees, 17 :3-1. 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS. 
Advertisements, 911 emergency telephone system, 17:24-10. 
Automatic dial devices, 911 emergency telephone system, 17:24-8. 
Automatic location identification, 911 emergency telephone system, 

17:24-5. 
Blocking calls, 911 emergency telephone system, 17:24-8. 
Carriers. 

Certified local exchange carriers, interconnection, 17:24-11. 
Certificates and certification, local exchange carriers, interconnection, 

17:24-11. 
Connections. 

911 emergency telephone system, 17:24-8. 
Certified local exchange carriers, interconnection, 17:24-11. 

Counties, 911 emergency telephone system, coordination, 17:24-6. 
Inspectors and Inspection. 

911 emergency telephone system, 17:24-1. 
Local exchange carriers. 

Certificates and certification, interconnection, 17 :24-11. 
Machinery and equipment. 

Connections, 911 emergency telephone system, 17:24-8. 
Public safety answering points, 911 emergency telephone system, 

17:24-2. 
Public safety dispatch points, 911 emergency telephone system, 17:24-3. 

Municipalities, 911 emergency telephone system, coordination, 17:24-5. 
Network. 

911 emergency telephone system. 17:24-4. 
Certified local exchange carriers, interconnection, 17:24-11. 

911 emergency telephone system, 17:24. 
Advertisements, 17:24-10. 
Answering points, 17:24-2. 
Automatic location identification, data, 17:24-5. 
Connections, 17:24-8. 
Counties, coordination, 17:24-6. 
Dispatch points, 17:24-3. 
Inspections, 17:24-1. 
Municipalities, coordination, 17:24-5. 
Network features and design, 17:24-4. 
Promotion and advertisement, 17:24-10. 
Publication, 17:24-10. 
Public safety answering points, 17:24-2. 
Public safety dispatch points, 17:24-3. 
Public telephones, access, 17:24-9. 
Records, answering points, 17:24-2. 
Routing, networlc features and design, 17:24-4. 
Wireless phones, identification, 17 :24-7. 

Pay phones, 911 emergency telephone system, access, 17:24-9. 

1-14 Title 17 

L 



INDEX 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS -Cont'd 
Plans and speclflcations, certified local exchange carriers, 

interconnection, 17:24-11. 
Publication, 911 emergency telephone system, 17:24-10. 
Public safety answering points, 911 emergency telephone system, 

17:24-2. 
Public safety dispatch points, 911 emergency telephone system, 17:24-3. 
Public telephones, 911 emergency telephone system, access, 17:24-9. 
Radio wireless phonei, 911 emergency telephone system, identification, 

17:24-7. 
Records and recordation, 911 emergency telephone system, answering 

points, 17:24-2. 
Routing, 911 emergency telephone system, 17:24-4. 
Wireless phones, 911 emergency telephone system, identification, 

17:24-7. 
TERMINALLY ILL PERSONS. 
Medical care and treatment, 17:41-2. 
TIIEFf. 
State lottery, tickets, 17 ;20-6. 
TIE PROPOSALS. 
State contracts, I 7: 12-2. 
TIME. 
Public employees retirement system, benefits, 17:2-6. 
TRADEMARKS AND TRADE NAMES. 
Generally, 17:35-4. 
TRAINING. 
Police and firemen's retirement system. 

Enrollment, 17:4-2. 
Public Improvements, affirmative action programs, 17:27-12. 
State contracts, afflrmatlve action programs, 17:27-12. 
TRANSFERS. 
Judicial retirement system, I 7: I 0-6. 
Police and firemen's retirement system, 17:4-7. 
Public employees retirement system, 17:2-7. 
State police retirement system, lnterfund transfers, 17:5-6. 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, 17:3-7. 
TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 
Abandoned or unclaimed personal property, safe deposit boxes, 

17:18-1. 
Building and construction division, 17:19. 
Centralized non-ta:x debt collection rulei, 17:48-1. 

Collection actions to be taken by agencies, I 7 :48-I. 
Definitions, 17 :48-1. 

Collections. 
Centralil.ed non-tax debt collection rules, 17:48-1. 

Division of minority and women business development, 17:45-1. 
Filing office, 17:35. 
Investment division, 17:16-1 to 17:16-4. 
Minority businesses. 

Division of minority and women business development, 17:45-1. 
Office of the state comptroller rules, 17:44. 
Office of the state treasurer, 17:27. 
Purchase and property division, 17:12. 
Safe deposit boxes, abandoned or unclaimed personal property, 

17:18-1. 
Small businesses. 

Division of minority and women business development, 17:45-1. 
Women. 

Division of minority and women business development, 17:45-1. 
TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES. 
Police and firemen's retirement system, 17:4-1. 

Title 17 1-15 

TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES -Cont'd 
Pubftc employees retirement system, 17:2-1. 
State police, retirement and pensions, 17:5-1. 
Teachers pension and annuity fund, 17:3-1. 

u 

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION. 
Pubftc officers and employeei, coverage, 17:1-9. 
Retirement and pensions, coverage of employeei, 17:1-9. 
State officers and employeei, coverage, 17:1-9. 
UNITED STATES. 
State treasury, investments. 

Obligations, 17: 16-11. 

V 

VARIABLE ANNUITIES. 
Supplemental annuity collective trust, 17:8-1. 
VETERANS. 
Retirement and pensions. 

Central pension fund, 17:1-12. 
Defined contribution retirement program. 

Uniformed services employment and reemployment right act of 1994, 
17:6-16. 

VOLUNTEERS. 
Aged persons, advocates, 17:41-1. 
Emergency workers survivors pensions, 17: 1-11. 
Ombudsperson for the Institutionalized Elderly, Office of, volunteer 

advocates, 17:41-1.9. 
Retirement and pensions, emergency workers survivors pensions, 

17:1-11. 

w 

WHISTLEBLOWERS. 
Aged persons, ombudsperson, institutionalized elderly, 17:41-1. 
WOMEN'S BUSINESSES. 
Certificates and certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 
Crimes and offenses, certlflcation, state programs, 17:46-1. 
Development. 

Division of minority and women business development, 17:45-1. 
Fraud, certiftcatlon, state programs, 17:46-1. 
PrlorWea and preferences, certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 
State contracts. 

Certification, state programs, 17:46-l. 
Construction, 17:27-7. 

Goals, 17:27-6. 
Employment goals, 17:27-5. 

Construction contracts, 17:27-7. 
Priorities and preferences, certification, state programs, 17:46-1. 

WORKERS COMPENSATION. 
Retirement and pensions, employers contributions, 17:1-2. 
WORLD WAR II MEMORIAL. 
Camping, 17:158-l. 
Erection of structures, 17:158-1. 
Permits for use, 17:158-1. 
Signs, 17:158-1. 
Use of memorial, 17: 158-1. 

Supp. 11-16-15 


